The questionnaires were distributed to all 
parents of the (8) schools in each province. After ethical clearance was obtained from the university 
and written permission was granted by the Department of Basic Education, schools and parents, data 
collection started. 

Data Analysis 

Two hundred and twelve (212) parents from the North West province and 236 parents from 
Mpumalanga province participated. The Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) was used to 
analyse the data. It was decided beforehand that responses lacking more than 10% of the 90